# STATE OF NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF ENERGEN RESOURCES CORPORATION TO AMEND THE COST RECOVERY PROVISIONS OF COMPULSORY POOLING ORDER NO. R-1960 RIO ARRIBA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

CASE NO. 13957

# **AFFIDAVIT**

STATE OF NEW MEXICO )

(STATE OF NEW MEXICO )

(STATE OF NEW MEXICO )

(STATE OF NEW MEXICO )

J. SCOTT HALL, J. SCOTT HALL, attorney and authorized representative of Energen Resources Corporation, the Applicant herein, being first duly sworn, upon oath, states that the notice provisions of Rule 1210 of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division have been complied with, that Applicant has caused to be conducted a good faith diligent effort to find the correct addresses of all interested persons entitled to receive notice, as shown by Exhibit "A" attached hereto, and that pursuant to Rule 1210, notice has been given at the correct addresses or last known addresses provided by such rule.

J. SCOTT HALL

1. I wy dall

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 26 day of November, 2007.

My Commission Expires:

4-30-08

Notary Public

NMOCD Case \$ 13957

Energen Resources

Exhibit 18



LAW OFFICES

Ranne B. Miller Alice T. Lorenz Stephen M. Williams Stephan M. Vidmar Seth V. Bingham Timothy R. Briggs Rudolph Lucero Deborah A. Solove Gary L. Gordon Lawrence R. White Virginia Anderman Marte D. Lightstone J. Scott Hall\* Thomas R. Mack Thomas M. Domme

Ruth O. Pregenzer James J. Widland Bradley D. Tepper\*\* Robin A. Goble James R. Wood Dana M. Kyle Kirk R Allen Ruth Fuess H. Brook Laskey Paula G. Maynes M. Dylan O'Reilly Jennifer D. Hall Todd A. Schwarz Nell Graham Sale

Ann M. Conway Randall J. McDonald Robert H. Clark Richard L. Alvidrez Jennifer L. Stone Kelsey D. Green Marcy Baysinger Caroline Blankenship Matthew S. Rappaport Karen E. Wootton Nicole V. Strauser Kelly A. Stone Deron B. Knoper Charlotte Lamont Patricia A. Bradley

T. Aaron Garrett Amy P. Hauser Rebecca M. Alves Alisa R. Wiglev-DeLara W. Scott Jaworski Anita M. Kelley Elizabeth B. Driggers Jerome A. O'Connell Christopher J. Tebo

Of Counsel William K. Stratvert James B. Collins Sharon P. Gross Robert D. Taichert

Reply to Santa Fe

150 Washington Ave., Suite 300 Santa Fe, NM 87501

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 1986 Santa Fe, NM 87504-1986

Telephone: (505) 989-9614 Facsimile: (505) 989-9857

Writer's Direct E-Mail: shall@mstlaw.com

Board Certified Specialist: Natural Resources - Oil & Gas Law \*\* Board Certified Specialist: Real Estate Law

Scott P. Hatcher

July 9, 2007

# CERTIFIED MAIL/RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Luis Martinez, Jr. Personal Representative, Estate of Luis Martinez, Deceased 597 Alden Way Roseville, CA 95678-5704

Re:

NMOCD Case No. 13957; In the Matter of the Application of Energen Resources Corporation to Amend the Cost Recovery Provisions of Compulsory Pooling Order No. R-1960, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Martinez:

This will advise that Energen Resources Corporation has filed an Application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division for an order amending the cost recovery provisions of Order No. R-1960 pooling all interests in the Pictured Cliffs formation, (Tapacito-Pictured Cliffs Gas Pool) underlying the SW/4 of Section 2, Township 25 North, Range 3 West, forming a standard 160-acre spacing and proration unit. Applicant proposes the amendment of the cost recovery provisions under the original version of Order No. R-1960 to reflect the current custom and practice of the industry and the Division providing for operators to recover the reasonable costs of operations and supervision. Applicant also seeks authorization to sell a portion or all of the pooled working interest share of production of a non-selling mineral interest owner and to obtain reimbursement of costs therefrom. A copy of the application is enclosed.

This application will be set for hearing before a Division Examiner on July 26, 2007, at 8:15 a.m. at the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division, 1220 South St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, New Mexico. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be affected, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of

A PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION

record will preclude you from challenging this application at a later time. If you intend to attend the hearing and present testimony or evidence, you must enter your appearance and serve the Division, counsel for the Applicant, and other parties with a pre-hearing statement at least four business days before the scheduled hearing date in accordance with Division Rule 1211.

Very truly yours,

MILLER STRATVERT P.A.

1. I way dall

J. Scott Hall

Encl. JSH/rrw

# USS POSTAL STREET OF MAIL REGERM (Concestical Well Control Notine Brance Coverage & Footstage & Footst

SENDER: COMPLETE	
SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION  Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired  Print your name and address to that we can	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	PLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
1 . Shape ack of the	
Partiner In	ived by (Printed Name)  Date of Section 2015
Estato Representati	enter delivery address below:
597 Ald Martines, Dices	below: D No
Rosewille CA 95678 - 3. Service Type	
2. Arti  Orange Property of the Property of th	Mail Dr.
PS Fo    Control	d Return Receipt for Merchandise
	Yes Yes
	.102595-02-M-0835



### LAW OFFICES

Ranne B. Miller Alice T. Lorenz Stephen M. Williams Stephan M. Vidmar Seth V. Bingham Timothy R. Briggs Rudolph Lucero Deborah A. Solove Gary L. Gordon Lawrence R. White Virginia Anderman Marte D. Lightstone J. Scott Hall\* Thomas R. Mack Thomas M. Domme

Ruth O. Pregenzer James J. Widland Bradley D. Tepper\*\* Robin A. Goble James R. Wood Dana M. Kyle Kirk R. Allen Ruth Fuess H. Brook Laskey Paula G. Maynes M. Dylan O'Reilly Jennifer D. Hall Todd A. Schwarz Nell Graham Sale Scott P. Hatcher

Ann M. Conway Randall J. McDonald Robert H. Clark Richard L. Alvidrez Jennifer L. Stone Kelsey D. Green Marcy Baysinger Caroline Blankenship Matthew S. Rappaport Karen E. Wootton Nicole V. Strauser Kelly A. Stone Deron B. Knoner Charlotte Lamont Patricia A. Bradley

T. Aaron Garrett Amy P. Hauser Rebecca M. Alves Alisa R. Wigley-DeLara W. Scott Jaworski Anita M. Kelley Elizabeth B. Driggers Jerome A. O'Connell Christopher J. Tebo

Of Counsel William K. Stratvert James B. Collins Sharon P. Gross Robert D. Taichert

Reply to Santa Fe

150 Washington Ave., Suite 300 Santa Fe, NM 87501

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 1986 Santa Fe, NM 87504-1986

Telephone: (505) 989-9614 Facsimile: (505) 989-9857

Writer's Direct E-Mail: shall@mstlaw.com

Board Certified Specialist: Natural Resources - Oil & Gas Law

\*\* Board Certified Specialist: Real Estate Law

June 29, 2007

# CERTIFIED MAIL/RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Luis Martinez, Jr. Personal Representative, Estate of Luis Martinez, Deceased 1256 24th Street Ogden, UT 84403

Re:

NMOCD Case No. 13957; In the Matter of the Application of Energen Resources Corporation to Amend the Cost Recovery Provisions of Compulsory Pooling Order No. R-1960, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico

### Dear Mr. Martinez:

This will advise that Energen Resources Corporation has filed an Application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division for an order amending the cost recovery provisions of Order No. R-1960 pooling all interests in the Pictured Cliffs formation, (Tapacito-Pictured Cliffs Gas Pool) underlying the SW/4 of Section 2, Township 25 North, Range 3 West, forming a standard 160-acre spacing and proration unit. Applicant proposes the amendment of the cost recovery provisions under the original version of Order No. R-1960 to reflect the current custom and practice of the industry and the Division providing for operators to recover the reasonable costs of operations and supervision. Applicant also seeks authorization to sell a portion or all of the pooled working interest share of production of a non-selling mineral interest owner and to obtain reimbursement of costs therefrom. A copy of the application is enclosed.

This application will be set for hearing before a Division Examiner on July 26, 2007, at 8:15 a.m. at the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division, 1220 South St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, New Mexico. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be affected, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of

### A PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION

record will preclude you from challenging this application at a later time. If you intend to attend the hearing and present testimony or evidence, you must enter your appearance and serve the Division, counsel for the Applicant, and other parties with a pre-hearing statement at least four business days before the scheduled hearing date in accordance with Division Rule 1211.

Very truly yours,

MILLER STRATVERT P.A.

1.) wintell

J. Scott Hall

Encl. JSH/rrw

	######################################	0250	A. Signa  X  B. Recei	PAL & 1 ived by (Printed i	Name).  De 2  ferent from item	☐ Agent☐ Addressee  Date of Delivery  7-2-0-7
Luis Mard Personal 1256 24th Ogden, U	Representat Street T 84403	ive,	3. Servic	ce Type	<u> </u>	ertified Yes
PS Form 3811	RETURN RECEIPT SERVICE	POSTAGE RESTRICTED DELIVERY FEE CENTIFIED FEE RETURN RECEIPT FEE TOTAL POSTAGE AND FEE'S	m Receipt	\$0.58 \$0.00 \$2.65 \$2.15 \$5.38	FOSTM	ARK OR DATE 29 2007
7161 8863	PS FORM 380	Luis Martinez, Jr. Personal Represen 1256 24th Street Ogden, UT 84403 6/29/2007 2:55 PM	itative,			

UNITED STATES
POSTAL SERVICE.

RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL



LAW OFFICES

Ranne B. Miller Alice T. Lorenz Stephen M. Williams Stephan M. Vidmar Seth V. Bingham Timothy R. Briggs Rudolph Lucero Deborah A. Solove Gary L. Gordon Lawrence R. White Virginia Anderman Marte D. Lightstone J. Scott Hall\* Thomas R. Mack Thomas M. Domine

Ruth O. Pregenzer James J. Widland Bradley D. Tepper\*\* Robin A. Goble James R. Wood Dana M. Kyle Kirk R. Allen Ruth Fuess H. Brook Laskey Paula G. Maynes M. Dylan O'Reilly Jennifer D. Hall Todd A. Schwarz

Ann M. Conway Randall J. McDonald Robert H. Clark Richard L. Alvidrez Jennifer L. Stone Kelsey D. Green Marcy Baysinger Caroline Blankenshin Matthew S. Rappaport Karen E. Wootton Nicole V. Strauser Kelly A. Stone Deron B. Knoner Charlotte Lamont Patricia A. Bradley

T. Aaron Garrett Amy P. Hauser Rebecca M. Alves Alisa R. Wigley-DeLara W. Scott Jaworski Anita M. Kelley Elizabeth B. Driggers Jerome A. O'Connell Christopher J. Tebo

Of Counsel William K. Stratvert James B. Collins Sharon P. Gross Robert D. Taichert

Reply to Santa Fe

150 Washington Ave., Suite 300 Santa Fe, NM 87501

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 1986 Santa Fe, NM 87504-1986

Telephone: (505) 989-9614 Facsimile: (505) 989-9857

Writer's Direct E-Mail: shall@mstlaw.com

Board Certified Specialist: Natural Resources - Oil & Gas Law

\*\* Board Certified Specialist: Real Estate Law

Nell Graham Sale

Scott P. Hatcher

June 29, 2007

# CERTIFIED MAIL/RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

JAS Oil and Gas Co., LLC; The Estate of Joseph A. Sommer, Deceased, Kurt Sommer, Personal Representative: The Joseph A. Sommer Revocable Trust, c/o Kurt Sommer Sommer, Udall, Hardwick, Ahern & Hyatt, LLP Post Office Box 1984 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504

> NMOCD Case No. 13957; In the Matter of the Application of Energen Resources Re: Corporation to Amend the Cost Recovery Provisions of Compulsory Pooling Order No. R-1960, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Sommer:

This will advise that Energen Resources Corporation has filed an Application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division for an order amending the cost recovery provisions of Order No. R-1960 pooling all interests in the Pictured Cliffs formation, (Tapacito-Pictured Cliffs Gas Pool) underlying the SW/4 of Section 2, Township 25 North, Range 3 West, forming a standard 160-acre spacing and proration unit. Applicant proposes the amendment of the cost recovery provisions under the original version of Order No. R-1960 to reflect the current custom and practice of the industry and the Division providing for operators to recover the reasonable costs of operations and supervision. Applicant also seeks authorization to sell a portion or all of the pooled working interest share of production of a non-selling mineral interest owner and to obtain reimbursement of costs therefrom. A copy of the application is enclosed.

A PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION

This application will be set for hearing before a Division Examiner on July 26, 2007, at 8:15 a.m. at the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division, 1220 South St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, New Mexico. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be affected, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging this application at a later time. If you intend to attend the hearing and present testimony or evidence, you must enter your appearance and serve the Division, counsel for the Applicant, and other parties with a pre-hearing statement at least four business days before the scheduled hearing date in accordance with Division Rule 1211.

Very truly yours,

MILLER STRATVERT P.A.

1. I wou dall

J. Scott Hall

Cc: James Bruce, Esq. Encl.
JSH/rrw

RETURN RECEIPT SERVICE	POSTAGE	\$0.58
	RESTRICTED DELIVERY FEE	\$0.00
	CERTIFIED FEE	\$2.65
	RETURN RECEIPT FEE	\$2.15
SENT TO:	TOTAL POSTAGE AND FEE'S	\$5.38

Kurt A. Sommer, Esq. Sommer, Udall, Hardwick, Ahern, Post Office Box 1984 Santa Fe, NM 87504-1984

6/29/2007 1:16 PM

**PS FORM 3800** 



POSTMARK OR DATE

₩	
2: Article Number	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
\$154 H 141	A. Signature  X Missy Matture  Addressee
7161 8863 9710 0000 0313	B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery
1. Article Addressed to:	D. Is delivery address different from item 1? ☐ Yes  If YES enter delivery address below: ☐ No
Kurt A. Sommer, Esq. Sommer, Udall, Hardwick, Ahern,	THE REPORT OF THE PARTY OF THE
Post Office Box 1984 Santa Fe, NM 87504-1984	3) Service Type Certified
6/29/2007 1:16 PM	4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)

# STATE OF NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF ENERGEN RESOURCES CORPORATION TO AMEND THE COST RECOVERY PROVISIONS OF COMPULSORY POOLING ORDER NO. R-1960, TO DETERMINE REASONABLE COSTS, AND FOR AUTHORIZATION TO RECOVER COSTS FROM PRODUCTION OF POOLED MINERAL INTERESTS, RIO ARRIBA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

CASE NO.	
----------	--

## **AMENDED APPLICATION**

ENERGEN RESOURCES CORPORATION, by its undersigned attorneys, Miller, Stratvert, P.A., (J. Scott Hall) hereby makes application pursuant to NMSA 1978 §70-2-17 (1995) for an order amending the cost recovery provisions of Order No. R-1960 pooling all interests in the Pictured Cliffs formation, (Tapacito-Pictured Cliffs Gas Pool) underlying the SW/4 of Section 2, Township 25 North, Range 3 West, NMPM, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, forming a standard 160-acre spacing and proration unit. Applicant also seeks authorization to sell a portion or all of the pooled working interest share of production of a non-selling mineral interest owner and to obtain reimbursement of costs therefrom. In support thereof, Applicant would show the Division:

1. On May 5, 1961, pursuant to a hearing held on April 19, 1961 in Case No. 2249<sup>1</sup>, the Division issued Order No. R-1960 pooling certain uncommitted interests in the SW/4 of Section 2 preparatory to the drilling by Southern Union Production Company, ("Supron"), of its Martinez No. 1 well at a standard location in the N/2 SW/4 of said Section 2 to a depth sufficient to test the Pictured Cliffs formation. (*Exhibit 1*, attached.)

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Application of Southern Union Production Company For An Order Force-Pooling A Standard 160-Acre Gas Proration Unit In The Tapacito-Pictured Cliffs Gas Pool, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.

- 2. The evidence at the hearing established that the Applicant in that case owned or controlled 100 percent of the available working interest in the N/2 SW/4 of Section 2 and that Applicant sought to pool the remaining interests, including unleased mineral interests, whose owners did not agree to participate in the drilling of the well. The quantum of non-participating interests constituted a relatively small percentage of the interests in the unit. The Commission accordingly granted Supron's request to pool those interests.
- 3. Subsequent to the hearing and the issuance of Order No. R-1960, Supron drilled and successfully completed the Martinez No. 1 well in the Pictured Cliffs formation. Supron continued to operate the Martinez No. 1 well until approximately July 23, 1982 when Union Texas Petroleum Company acquired the property and became operator of the well. On approximately June 23, 1990, Meridian Oil, Inc. acquired the well and became operator. Meridian was then succeeded as operator by Burlington Resources Oil and Gas Company on July 11, 1996. Taurus Exploration USA, Inc. subsequently acquired the lease and well from Burlington and became operator on August 1, 1997. On October 1, 1998, through a change of name, Taurus became Energen Resources Corporation. Applicant is the current operator of the well.
- 4. The unnumbered decretal portions of Order No. R-1960 contained the following provisions authorizing the operator to recover the costs of development and operation:

"PROVIDED FURTHER, That the proportionate share of the costs of development of the pooled unit, including a reasonable charge for supervision, shall be paid out of production by each non-consenting working interest owner and shall be 110 per cent of the same proportion to the total costs of drilling and completing the well that his acreage bears to the total acreage in the pooled unit."

5. In its compulsory pooling orders, the Division is required by statute to include provisions allowing the operator to be reimbursed for operating expenses and a reasonable charge for supervision:

"Such pooling order of the division shall make definite provision as to any owner, or owners who elects not to pay his proportionate share in advance for the prorata reimbursement solely out of production to the parties advancing the costs of the development and operation, which shall be limited to the actual expenditures required for such purpose not in excess of what are reasonable, but which shall include a reasonable charge for supervision..." NMSA 1978 Section 70-2-17(C).

6. It has been the practice of the Division to retain jurisdiction over its compulsory pooling orders to, among other things, resolve disputes over development and operating costs:

"In the event of any dispute relative to such costs, the division shall determine the proper costs after due notice to the interested parties and a hearing thereon."

Id.

- 7. JAS Oil and Gas Co., LLC, the successor to one of the owner's whose unleased mineral interests were pooled under Order No. R-1960 has disputed the operator's entitlement to reimbursement for reasonable operating costs, as wells as supervision costs, and the method for reimbursing such costs.
- 8. The relevant terms of the 1961 compulsory pooling order do not reflect the cost recovery provisions found in contemporary pooling orders, which typically provide as follows:
  - () Reasonable charges for supervision (combined fixed rates) are hereby fixed at \$5000 per month while drilling and \$500 per month while producing, provided that these rates shall be adjusted annually pursuant to Section III.1.A.3. of the COPAS form titled "Accounting Procedure-Joint Operations". The operator is authorized to withhold from production the proportionate share of both the supervision charges and

the actual expenditures required for operating the well, not in excess of what are reasonable, attributable to each non-consenting working interest

- 9. Applicant proposes the amendment of the cost recovery provisions under the original version of Order No. R-1961 to reflect the current custom and practice of the industry and the Division which allows well operators to recover the costs of operations and supervision and which may be periodically adjustable.
- 10. Applicant seeks an order amending Order No. R-1961 retroactively by substituting the unnumbered decretal portions of the Order set forth in Paragraph 4, above, with contemporary compulsory pooling cost recovery provisions in substantially the same form as reflected in Paragraph 8, above, and at reasonable rates.
- 11. In addition to disputing the operator's entitlement to reimbursement for reasonable operating costs and charges, the interest owner referenced in paragraph 7, above, and its predecessors, has failed to take its share of production in-kind or otherwise market or dispose of its working interest share of gas production, and has further refused to permit Applicant and other third parties from marketing or disposing its share. When a party's gas is not sold, the well may be continued to be produced for the benefit of the other interest owners. Gas balancing is then implemented and the account of the non-selling party is deemed to be under-produced.
- 12. As a consequence of the referenced interest owner's failure and refusal to market its gas, there have been no sales proceeds attributable to its seven-eighths working interest and Applicant has been prevented from deducting that interest owner's share of costs and expenses from production.
- 13. Simultaneous with its failure and refusal to arrange or permit the sale or disposition of its seven-eighths working interest share of production, the referenced interest

owner has simultaneously demanded payment for eight-eighths. Under circumstances such as these, NMSA 1978 §70-2-17 C does not require that more than one-eighth be paid to an unleased mineral interest owner whose interest is pooled.

- 14. The failures and refusals of the interest owner to sell its gas, its demands for payment and the inability of the operator to obtain reimbursement for monthly operating expenses frustrate the operation of the agency's compulsory pooling order and circumvent the Oil and Gas Act.
- 15. Applicant seeks authorization to sell a portion of JAS Oil & Gas Co. LLC's pooled working interest in sufficient amounts to permit Applicant to obtain the prorata reimbursement for such costs and charges the Division determines are proper. Alternatively, Applicant seeks authorization to sell all of the working interest share of production attributable to the JAS working interest and seek appropriate reimbursement from a portion of the proceeds therefrom.
- 16. The Division has ongoing jurisdiction over its compulsory pooling orders by virtue of the express terms thereof, and pursuant to, *inter alia*, NMSA 1978 §70-2-17 C. The Division also has authority to accord appropriate relief under Rule 414 (NMAC 19.15.6.414: Gas Sales By Less Than One Hundred Percent Of The Owners In A Well.)
- 17. Granting the relief requested will promote the efficient and orderly operation of the subject well, will protect the rights of the operator and the interest owners, will serve to protect correlative rights, prevent waste and is otherwise in the interests of conservation.

WHEREFORE Applicant requests that this Application be set for hearing before a duly appointed examiner of the Oil Conservation Division on July 26, 2007 and that after

notice and hearing as required by law, the Division enter its Order (1) amending Order No. R-1960 to include new provisions reflecting the current custom and practice of the industry and the Division allowing for the prorata reimbursement of the operator's costs of operations and supervision, (2) further authorizing Applicant to sell a portion or all of the production attributable to the pooled working interest of the non-selling mineral interest owner, and (3) making such other provisions as may be proper.

MILLER STRATVERT P.A.

By: \_\_\_\_\_

J. Scott Hall
Attorneys for
Energen Resources Corporation
Post Office Box 1986
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-1986
(505) 989-9614

S:\Clients\6621\38877-SommerEstate^MartinezNo.1\Pleadings\amended application.doc